

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CYNTHIA LOPEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC QUAEMPTS, DAVID TOVEY, AND
THE CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
UMATILLA INDIAN RESERVATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeal Of California,
Third Appellate District**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ERICK G. KAARDAL
MOHRMAN, KAARDAL &
ERICKSON, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street,
Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: 612-341-1074
kaardal@mklaw.com
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

ERIKA HEATH
369 Pine Street, Suite 410
San Francisco, California
94104
Telephone: 415-426-7850
erika@heathlegal.com

MONIQUE OLIVIER
OLIVIER SCHREIBER &
CHAO LLP
475 14th Street, Suite 250
Oakland, California 94162
Tel: 415-484-0980
monique@oscllegal.com
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts and Procedural History.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Tribal ratification of tribal employees’ allegedly tortious actions in order to assert tribal sovereign immunity abrogates Lewis, and reduces the availability of state remedies	9
II. Tribal ratification of tribal employees’ tortious act is an express waiver of tribal sovereign immunity	16
1. The California Court of Appeal refused to identify ratification of the tribal employees’ prior tortious acts as an express waiver of sovereign immunity	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Ratification is applicable to tribes as an acceptance of liability and an express waiver of sovereign immunity.....	18
3. Tribal ratification of alleged state tortious acts encroaches upon states' rights	21
III. The questions presented warrant this Court's review	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX

Opinion, Court of Appeal of California, Third Appellate District (Nov. 29, 2021).....	App. 1
Order to Quash/Dismiss Plaintiffs' First Amended Complaint, Superior Court of California, Sacramento County (Apr. 16, 2018)	App. 19
Order Denying Review, Supreme Court of California (Mar. 9, 2022).....	App. 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	10
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises</i> , 548 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2, 3, 17
<i>Curtis, Collins & Holbrook Co. v. United States</i> , 262 U.S. 215 (1923)	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945).....	11
<i>Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985).....	3, 17
<i>In re Greene</i> , 980 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Jean v. Spurrer</i> , 35 Md. 110 (1872).....	20
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Mfg. Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linneen v. Gila River Indian Community</i> , 276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 17
<i>Lopez v. Quaempts</i> , 2021 WL 5561997 (Cal.App. 3 Dist., 2021)	8
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	10, 11
<i>Native American Distributing v. Seneca-Cayuga Tobacco Co.</i> , 546 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Pink v. Modoc Indian Health Project</i> , 157 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)....	16, 17
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	10
<i>Sac & Fox Nation v. Hanson</i> 47 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	10, 22
<i>Taylor v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989)	22
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 8	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alexandra B. Klass, <i>Tort Experiments in the Laboratories of Democracy</i> , 50 <i>Wm. & Mary L. Rev.</i> 1501, 1503 (2009)	22
Joseph Story, <i>Agency</i> , § 251 at 301 (1846)	20
Restatement (Second) of <i>Agency</i> § 82 (1958).....	19, 20
Restatement (Second) of <i>Agency</i> § 85 (1958).....	20
Restatement (Third) of <i>Agency</i> § 4.01	19
